

31.01.2025
Sl. No.02.
Court No.3
Mithun

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

**CRR 362 of 2024
With
IA No: CRAN 1 of 2025**

**Sonica Periwai
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Deborshi Dhar, Mr. Satyajit Paul	...for the petitioner
Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, ld. APP, Mr. Abhijit Sarkar	...for the State.
Mr. Milindo Paul, Mr. Nabankur Paul, Ms. Sutapa Sen Paul, Ms. Bedashruti Bose, Mr. Subham Das	...for the opposite party no.2.

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.

In Re: CRAN 1 of 2025

This is an application for extension of interim order.

Mr. Deborshi Dhar, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner through virtual mode seeks for extension of the interim order granted earlier on 18th December, 2024.

Mr. Nabankur Paul, learned Advocate appearing for the opposite party no.2 as well as Mr. Abhijit Sarkar, learned Advocate for the State appearing through virtual mode opposes such prayer of extension of interim order.

In view of such submissions advanced on behalf of the petitioner, the interim order granted earlier on 18th December, 2024 is extended for a period of four weeks or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Accordingly, **CRAN 1 of 2025** is, thus, disposed of.

List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)